Applicable Ordinances

Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones)
Chapter 6 Agricultural Valley (AV-3 Zone)
Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones)
Chapter 14 Forest Valley (FV-3 Zone)

The applicant is requesting final approval of East
Lake Meadows Subdivision consisting of five lots.
The proposed subdivision is 19 acres located at
approximately 8600 East 500 South near Huntsville.
Currently a home exists on the property and will be
on Lot 5 consisting of 7.01 acres. A zoning boundary

splits this property approximately where an
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Application Information
Application Request:

Type of Decision:
Agenda Date:
Applicant:

File Number:

Property Information
Approximate Address:
Project Area:

Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Township, Range, Section:

Adjacent Land Use
North: Residential
East: Residential

Staff Information
Report Presenter:

Report Reviewer:

Staff Report for Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Weber County Planning Division

Consideration and action on a request for final approval of East Lake Meadows Subdivision
(5 lots) at approximately 8600 East 500 South.

Administrative

Tuesday, July 26, 2016

Brad Dobson, owner

UVE 050516

8600 East 500 South, Huntsville UT

19.02 acres

Agricultural Valley AV-3 and Forest Valley FV-3
Agricultural

Residential and agriculture

21-026-0120 and 21-026-0120

T6N, R2E, Section 16 and 17

South:
West:

N. Branch of the S. Fork of the Ogden River
Residential

Ben Hatfield
bhatfield@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766
RK

Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 ' S L
(Subdivision)

irrigation ditch crosses through the subject property
placing it into the AV-3 and FV-3 Zones.

Analysis

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan in a manner that does not detract from the Valley’s
rural character and natural setting. Subdivisions that meet the requirements of applicable Land Use Codes conform to the
General Plan. This subdivision addresses water, wastewater, roads, and other issues which are discussed in the General
Plan.
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Land Use Code Standards: As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed against the adopted current
zoning and subdivision code (LUC §106) to ensure that the regulations and standards have been adhered to. It appears that
the proposed subdivision is in conformance with county code. The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and
conformance with the LUC.

Zoning:

Parcels Split by Zoning Boundaries: LUC §104-1-4 explains that when a proposed lot is split by a zoning boundary
the standards for area requirements depends on which of the zones has the more restrictive (or larger) area
requirement. This is based upon a two-thirds rule.

= |f two-thirds of the lot’s area is contained in less restrictive zone, the lot may develop based
upon the minimum standards of that zone. However the home must be built in that less
restrictive zone.

= |f thisis not the case then the home can be built in the larger zone, but the lot must meet the lot
standards of that zone. The area within the less restrictive zone may be applied to lot to meet
the larger standard.

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations: The
proposed subdivision meets the minimum 3 acre lot area .
and 150 foot lot width requirements of the AV-3 and FV-3 g 1
Zones (LUC §104-8 and 104-14). Each lot meets each zones 8
requirement, as the two zones have the same area and
width standards. T4 g

4428" o =

Access: The lots in the proposed subdivision all front and
can have access from 500 South or 8600 East. Both roads |\
require road dedication and road widths of 66 feet. !

g

- Bosis ot Bearing

Sensitive lands: Lot 5 is adjacent to the North Branch of the \ % i s §§ g
South Fork of the Ogden River and will require a 75 foot & ; kOt 3 o

area of non disturbance for the high water mark of the 4\V b 7oag 7 L
river. , /l/ ' s

Flood Plain: Most of the proposed subdivision is located in
Zone “X”, however an area along the river is in Zone “AE”
as determined by the FEMA maps. This Zone “AE” is
typically referred to as the floodplain, and has a one
percent chance of flooding.

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal: A feasibility
letter has been provided for the culinary and wastewater
systems for the proposed subdivision. The culinary water
for the proposed subdivision will be provided by a private
wells and wastewater is controlled by individual septic systems.

Review Agencies: The Weber County Engineering Division, the Weber County Surveyor’s Office, and the Weber Fire
District have reviewed and approved the proposal. All review agency comments have been attached as Exhibit B.

Additional design standards and requirements: As this is a rural subdivision in an agricultural area of the Ogden Valley the
applicant is requesting that a recommendation be made to the Weber County Commission to defer the street
improvements of curb, gutter, and sidewalk on both 8600 East and 500 South.

Tax clearance: The 2015 property taxes have been paid.

Public Notice: The required noticing for the subdivision plat approval has been mailed to all property owners of record
within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed subdivision per noticing requirements outlined in LUC §106-
1-6b.

Summary of Considerations

Does the subdivision meet the requirements of the Land Use Code?
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e The subdivision meets the requirements for a subdivision and the zones it is located in.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends final plat approval of East Lake Meadows Subdivision. This recommendation for approval is subject to all
review agency requirements and based on the following conditions:
1. Requirements of the Weber County Engineering Division.
Requirements of the Weber-Morgan Health Department.
Requirements of the Weber Fire District.
Requirements of the Weber County Surveyor’s Office.
Requirements of the Weber County Recorder.
All review agency requirements must be addressed and completed prior to this subdivision being recorded.

ouU s WwN

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.

With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with all applicable County codes.

The proposed subdivision will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare.

The proposed subdivision will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact
surrounding properties and uses.

Exhibits

N

A. Subdivision Plat
B. Agency review comments

Photo of the proposed subdivision
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Exhibit A
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Exhibit B-Review Agencies Comments

Engineering Revi

Project: East Lake Meadows Subdivision

User: Blane Frandsen

Department: Weber County Engineering Division
Created: 2016-06-08

Approved: Not Approved

Notes: In the response letter you state that 8600 East is already a dedicated66 foot street. I only see dedications for the west half of
the street from the Eagleston and Brian Allen Subdivisions and nothing north of the Eagleston subdivision to 500 South. Please
provide information regarding the dedication along the east side of the street and the full dedication north of the Eagleston
subdivision to 500 South.

Weber County Surveyor 1st Review

Project: East Lake Meadows Subdivision
User: Bahy Rahimzadegan

Department: Weber County Surveyor's Office
Created: 2016-06-02

Approved: Not Approved

Notes: In reviewing the above referenced plat, we have marked areas that still require attention. We have included a copy of the
plat marked with these changes. If you have any questions or comments we are here to serve and help you in any possible way to
expedite the approval process for this subdivision.

We can be reached at the Weber County Surveyors Office at (801) 399-8075. Thank you.
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